
Bible Reading Guide  

 

January  2021  
Friday, January 1 

 Genesis 1, 2  

 Psalm 1 
 Matthew 1 

Saturday, January 2 

 Genesis 3, 4         

 Psalm 2 
 Matthew 2:1-12 

Sunday, January 3 

 Genesis 5, 6        

 Psalm 3 
 Matthew 2:13-23 

“I am amazed at the almost audacious 
candour of the programme [of Christ 
for his followers]. There is no hiding 
of the sharp flint, no softening of the 
shadow, no gilding of the cross. . . .‘I 
am not come to send peace, but a 
sword.’ The choice of the Christ 
involves a perpetual challenge to [self 
existence].”   (J. H. Jowett, “Lose to Find,” 
The School of Cavalry, 28 –29.)  

Monday, January 4 

 Genesis 7, 8         

 Psalm 4 
 Matthew 3 

Tuesday, January 5 

 Genesis 9-11 

 Psalm 5 

 Matthew 4:1–11  

Wednesday, January 6 

 Genesis 12, 13    

 Psalm 6 

 Matthew 4:12-25 

Thursday, January 7 

 Genesis 14, 15    

 Psalm 7 

 Matthew 5:1-16 

Friday, January 8 

 Genesis 16, 17  

 Psalm 8 

 Matthew 5:17-30 

Saturday, January 9 

 Genesis 18, 19   

 Psalm 9 

 Matthew 5:31-48 

Sunday, January 10 

 Genesis 20, 21  

 Psalm 10 

 Matthew 6:1-15 
“Surely the policy dictated by a sane 
and healthy judgment [in the face of 
such conflict] will be to take the path 
of least resistance; keep your lips 
closed; go with the stream; look after 
yourself! This is the method of 
reasonableness! This is the policy 
which assures self-preservation! . . . 
This is the policy of the world which 
leads to an apparent finding, that is 
in reality a terrible losing.” (J. H. Jowett, 
“Lose to Find,” 29 –30). 
Monday, January 11 

 Genesis 22, 23    

 Psalm 11 

 Matthew 6:16-24 

Tuesday, January 12 

 Genesis 24        

 Psalm 12 

 Matthew 6:25-34 

Wednesday, January 13 

 Genesis 25, 26  

 Psalm 13 

 Matthew 7:1-12 

Thursday, January 14 

 Genesis 27, 28   

 Psalm 14 

 Matthew 7:13-20 

Friday, January 15 

 Genesis 29, 30  

 Psalm 15 

 Matthew 7:21-29 

Saturday, January 16 

 Genesis 31, 32         

 Psalm 16 

 Matthew 8:1-17 

Sunday, January 17 

 Genesis 33, 34  

 Psalm 17 

 Matthew 8:18-34 
“Let us proclaim, instead, the policy 
of the Lord [in the face of such 
conflict]. It is not by silence, but by 
confession of his name . . . It is not by 
drifting with the times, but by 
endurance in his way . . . it is not by 
self-aggrandizement in our actions 
but by self-surrender to his life that 
we win.”( J. H. Jowett, “Lose to Find,” 29-30). 
Monday, January 18 

 Genesis 35, 36 

 Psalm 18 

 Matthew 9:1-17 

Tuesday, January 19 

 Genesis 37, 38 

 Psalm 19 

 Matthew 9:18-38 

Wednesday, January 20 

 Genesis 39, 40 

 Psalm 20 

 Matthew 10:1-23 

Thursday, January 21 

 Genesis 41, 42 

 Psalm 21 

 Matthew 10:24-42 

Friday, January 22 

 Genesis 43, 44 

 Psalm 22 

 Matthew 11:1-19 

Saturday, January 23 

 Genesis 45, 46 

 Psalm 23 

 Matthew 11:20-29 

Sunday, January 24 

 Genesis 47, 48 

 Psalm 24 

 Matthew 12:1-21 

Monday, January 25 

 Genesis 49, 50         

 Psalm 25 

 Matthew 12:22-50 

Tuesday, January 26 

 Exodus 1, 2 

 Psalm 26 

 Matthew 13:1-23 

Wednesday, January 27 

 Exodus 3, 4     

 Psalm 27 

 Matthew 13:24-43 

Thursday, January 28 

 Exodus 5, 6     

 Psalm 28 

 Matthew 13:44-58 

Friday, January 29 

 Exodus 7, 8       

 Psalm 29 

 Matthew 14:1-21 

Saturday, January 30 

 Exodus 9, 10    

 Psalm 30 

 Matthew 14:22-36 

Sunday, January 31 

 Exodus 11, 12  

 Psalm 31 

 Matthew 15:1-20 

Verse of the Month 

EPHESIANS 1: 22,23 
“And God placed all things under his feet 
and appointed him to be head over 
everything for the church, 23which is his 
body, the fulness of Him who fills 
everything in every way.” 


